
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 22 June 2023 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk  
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 13 June 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 22 June 2023 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: IN MAYFAIR LIMITED, 193 LOWER 
ROAD, LONDON SE16 2LW 

 

1 - 52 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  13 June 2023 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



Item No.  
5. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
22 June 2023  

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: In Mayfair Limited, 193 Lower 
Road, London SE16 2LW  
 

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Rotherhithe 
 

From Strategic Director of Environment, Neighbourhoods 
and Growth 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Eraldo Lacka 

for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as  In Mayfair Limited, 193 Lower Road, London SE16 2LW  

 
2. Notes: 
 

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from 2 responsible authorities and 2 other persons and is 
therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination. 
 

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.  

 
c) Paragraphs 13 to 20 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 

respect of the application. Copies of the representations submitted are 
attached in Appendix B and C of this report. A map showing the location of the 
premises is attached to this report as Appendix E. 

 
d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 

in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing procedure, has been circulated to all parties to the meeting.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 

 
3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for: 

 

 The sale of and supply of alcohol 

 The provision of regulated entertainment 

 The provision of late night refreshment. 
 

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council. 
 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



  

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with 
a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The promotion of public safety 

 The prevention of nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to: 
 

 The Act itself 

 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act 

 Secondary regulations issued under the Act 

 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy 

 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 
application 

 Relevant representations. 
 

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence application 

 
8. On 15 April 2023, Eraldo Lacka applied for a premises licence to be granted under 

the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as In Mayfair Limited, 193 
Lower Road, London SE16 2LW. The premises and is described as follows: 
  

‘The premise is located on a main road, exactly on 193 Lower Road, ground 
floor of council estate, it has a big pavement on front of it. Inside the premises 
is around 40m2 that I use for costumer, I have a small office with a fire exit on 
tawny way, in the back of the building’. 

 
9. Following conciliation with the responsible authorities, the hours applied for are 

summarised as follows:  
 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (on the premises): 
 

o Monday to Thursday: 11:00 to 23:00 
o Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 23:45 
o Sunday: 11:00 to 22:00 

 

 Opening hours: 
 
o Monday to Thursday: 06:30 to 23:00 
o Friday and Saturday: 06:00 to 23:45 
o Sunday: 08:00 to 22:00. 

 

2



  

10. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts F, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed licensable 
activities, operating hours and operating control measures in full, with reference to 
the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises 
licence be issued in respect of the application the information provided in part M of 
the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be attached to any 
licence granted subseq
[...]
 
o Monday to Saturday: 11:00 to 00:00 
o Sunday: 11:00 to 23:00 

 
Plus-One Oriental Centre, 182 Lower Road, London SE16 2UN, licensed for: 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off premises: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 21:00. 

 
Southwark Council statement of licensing policy 

 
26. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 

on 25 November 2020 and it came into effect on 1 January 2021. 
 
27. Sections of the statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the 

sub-committee’s consideration are: 
 

 Section 3 – Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four licensing 
objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this authority relies in 
determining licence applications. 

 

 Section 5 – Determining applications for premises licenses and club premises 
certificates. This explains how the policy works and considers issues such as 
location; high standards of management; and the principles behind condition 
setting. 

 

 Section 6 – Local cumulative impact policies. This sets out this authority’s 
approach to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of the current 
special policy areas and the classifications of premises to which they apply. 
To be read in conjunction with Appendix B to the policy. 

 

 Section 7 – Hours of operation. This provides a guide to the hours of licensed 
operation that this authority might consider appropriate by type of premises 
and (planning) area classification. 
 

 Section 8 – The prevention of crime and disorder. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the first licensing objective. 

 

 Section 9 – Public safety. This provides general guidance on the promotion of 
the second licensing objective. 

 

 Section 10 – The prevention of nuisance. This provides general guidance on 
the promotion of the third licensing objective. 

 

6



  

 Section 11 – The protection of children from harm. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the fourth licensing objective. 

 
28. The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to 

applicants what considerations will be taken into account when determining 
applications and should act as a guide to the sub-committee when considering the 
applications. However, the sub-committee must always consider each application 
on its own merits and allow exceptions to the normal policy where these are justified 
by the circumstances of the application. 

 
29. Members should take into consideration both the Southwark statement of licensing 

policy and the Section 182 Guidance when making decisions. The links for these 
are below: 

 
Southwark policy: 

 
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-
licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy  

 
Section 182 Guidance: 

 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attac
hment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Lic
ensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf  

 
Cumulative impact area (CIA) 
 
30. The premises are not situated in a cumulative impact area. 
 
31. The premises are situated in a residential area according to the council’s statement 

of licensing policy. 
 

32. Under the Southwark statement of licensing policy 2021 - 2026 the following closing 
times are recommended as appropriate within this area for the categories of 
premises stated: 

 

 Restaurants and cafes: 23:00 daily 
 

 Public houses, wine bars or other drinking establishments: 23:00 daily 
 

 Hotel bars and guest houses: no restrictions for residents 
 

 Night Clubs (with 'sui generis' planning classification): these are not 
considered appropriate for this area 

 

 Off-licences and alcohol sales in grocers and supermarkets: 23:00 daily  
 

 Take-away establishments: these are not considered appropriate for this area 
 

 Cinemas and theatres: 23:00 daily 
 

 Vessels: 23:00 daily 
 

7

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf


  

 Qualifying members' clubs: 23:00 daily  
 
Climate change implications 
 
33. Following council assembly on 14 July 2021, the council is committed to considering 

the climate change implications of any decisions.  
 
34. Climate change is not a legal factor in the consideration of a grant of a premises 

license under the current licensing objectives, however members can make 
enquiries and request an agreement from applicants to promote the reduction of the 
impact of climate change that may be caused by the operation of the premises. 

 
35. Examples of such an agreement may be:  

 

 Not to use single use plastics, such as disposable plastic glasses, when selling 
alcohol at the premises.  
 

 Encourage patrons not to drive to venues by providing details of public 
transport on their webpages/tickets. 

 
36. The council’s climate change strategy is available at: 

 
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/assets/attach/48607/Climate-Change-Strategy-July-
2021-.pdf  

 
Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts 

 
Community impact statement 

 
37. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits 

with all relevant matters taken into account. 
 

Equalities (inclu
[...]
ct to: 
 

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as 
the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

 
o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 

licence. 
 

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates. 

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor. 

 To reject the application. 
 
Conditions 
 
52. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions put 

forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four 
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within 
the control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, 
consistent and enforceable. 

 
53. The four licensing objectives are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

54. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other 
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all 
times. 

 
55. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions 

relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night 
time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which 
could not be imposed on day time operators. 

 
56. Members are also referred to the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under 

section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 on conditions, specifically section 10. 

10



  

Reasons 
 

57. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to 
refuse the application for a premises licence application, it must give reasons for its 
decision. 

 
H
[...]
he direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned. 

 
64. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 

declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias. 

 
65. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 

raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis. 

 
66. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 

balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
67. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 

decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 
 
68. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 

the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 

12



  

understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case. 

 
Strategic Director, Finance  
 
69. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 

and above the application fee are borne by
[...]
hours are now straight forward Mon-Thurs 06:30 to 23:00, Fri-Sat 06:30 to
23:45, Sundays 08:00-22:00, Supply of alcohol Mon-Thurs 11:00 to 23:00, Fri-Sat
11:00 to 23:45, Sunday 11:00 to 22:00 with no seasonal variations)

• To remove recorded music from the application entirely (he will only play non-
licensable background music and/or music under the Live Music Act)

Conditions agreed with the Police 

1. That a CCTV system shall be installed and maintained in full working order. The
CCTV system will record footage of evidential quality in all lighting conditions and
should be able to capture a clear facial image of all persons that enter the venue.
All public areas will be covered by the CCTV system including the bar, smoking
areas, and frontage of the premises. The premises shall not be open at any time
when the CCTV is not operating correctly.

2. All CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days and shall be
made immediately available for inspection to officers of the Police and the
Council on request.

3. That at least one member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is
open that is trained in the use of the CCTV and able to view and download
images to a removable device on request of Police or council officer.

49



 
4. When the terminal hour is beyond 2300hrs on a Friday and Saturday a minimum 

of one (1) SIA registered door supervisor shall be employed from 20:00hrs until 
all patrons have vacated the venue and the area between Cope Street and Salter 
Road. 

 
5. That all staff shall be trained in their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 

and in regards to the terms and conditions of this licence. Such training should 
include the prevention of sales of alcohol to underage persons, and the challenge 
25 scheme in operation at the premises. Records pertaining to such training shall 
be kept / be accessible at the premises at all times, shall be updated every 6 
months and shall be made immediately available fo
[...]
cted from the premises 

 

50



15. That when taxis are ordered for customers for the collection of customers from
the premises staff members shall instruct the taxi service to instruct the taxi
services driver's not to sound the driver's car horns outside the premises, but to
approach the premises in person and verbally (without raised voices) alert staff
that the drivers are at the premises to collect customers.

16. The Premises must have a welfare and vulnerability policy and all staff must
receive this training. All new staff must receive this training before starting their
role and all staff must have refresher training every 12 months. All training must
be recorded and these records must be available on immediate request by the
police or authorised council officers.

17. That at the terminal hour staff shall remain on the premises until all patrons have
left the venue and shall ensure that no nuisance is caused to the venues
neighbours.

18. There will be regular collections of glass within the venue.

51



APPENDIX E52



  
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Members 
 
Councillor Renata Hamvas  
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 
Reserve 
 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
 
Other Councillors 
 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
                         
  
  
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 

By email 
By email 

 

Officers (by email only) 
 

Debra Allday, legal team 
Toyin Calfos, legal team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
Andrew Heron, licensing team 
Jayne Tear, licensing team 
 
 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team  
 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
 
Dated: 13 June 2023 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: In Mayfair Limited, 193 Lower Road, London SE16 2LW
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: R

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 22 June 2023 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 22 June 2023 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan, ward councillor 
Councillor Kath Whittam, ward councillor 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Debra Allday, legal officer 
Jayne Tear, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 
 
The meeting opened at 10.14am.  
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 22 June 2023 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: IN MAYFAIR LIMITED, 193 LOWER ROAD, LONDON 
SE16 2LW  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report. It was noted that the responsible 
authorities had conciliated with the applicant. Members had questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
applicant. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.17am for a comfort break.  The meeting reconvened 
at 11.23am. 
 
The two ward councillors, objecting to the application addressed the sub-
committee.  Members had questions for the ward councillors. 
 
The ward councillors also had questions for the applicant. 
 
All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 12.10pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 12.55pm and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Eraldo Lacka for a premises licence to be granted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as In 
Mayfair Limited, 193 Lower Road, London SE16 be granted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 22 June 2023 
 

Hours 
 

  

The sale by retail of alcohol (on the 
premises):  

 Monday to Saturday: 11:00 to 
22:30  

 Sunday 11:00 to 21:30 

Opening hours:  
 

 Monday to Saturday: 06:30 to 
23:00  

 Sunday: 08:00 to 22:00. 

 
Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted 
in section M of the application form and the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan 
Police Service and Environmental Protection Team and the following additional 
conditions agreed by the sub-committee: 

 
1. That after 19:00 alcohol in the outside area will be limited to those with a 

substantial table meal by waiter/waitress service. 
 

2. That all website and written literature shall encourage customers to use 
public transport. 

 
3. That no live sports events shall be broadcasted at the premises. 
 
4. There shall be a written dispersal policy for the premises a copy of which 

shall be held with the premises licence and made available to police and 
authorised council staff. 

 
5. That there shall be at least two customer toilets in the premises. 
 
6. That wherever possible, single use plastics (both receptacles and straws) 

should not be used, unless there is no alternative. 
 

Reasons 
 
This was an application made by Eraldo Lacka for a premises licence in respect of 
the premises known as In Mayfair Limited, 193 Lower Road, London SE16 2LW. 

 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that he had 
lived in the area for 12 years and had been working in the hospitality industry for 
over 15 years.  The applicant advised that they wanted to bring something new 
and different to the area, where people could have a coffee, have something to eat 
and enjoy a glass of wine or pint of beer.  The applicant described the premises as 
a bistro coffee shop.   

 
 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 22 June 2023 
 

Regular customers had recently indicated to him that until alcohol was sold, they 
would not return.  His application had been made to respond to customer requests. 
Customers would not be required to order food in order to buy an alcoholic drink. 
The applicant stated that he could not force anyone to do so. There was a capacity 
of 50, excluding three staff. 

 
The applicant was aware that the premises was located in a residential area and a 
housing estate was very close.  He therefore recognised the concerns raised by 
the ward councillors who objected to the application.  The applicant wanted to 
assure the ward councillors that the premises would not be a place where people 
would get drunk and cause problems.   It would not be a nightclub and the reason 
he sought hours on Fridays and Saturdays outside of those recommended in 
Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 was because people stay 
longer at the weekends.  There would only be background music as the spplicant 
did not want DJs or anything similar.  Any customers who were disrespectful to the 
neighbours, with regards to noise, would be banned permanently. 

 
There was discussion about the use of the external area.  The applicant stated that 
a pavement license had already been obtained and it allowed the use of tables and 
chairs until 22:00, after which customers would not drink outside. There would be 
no dedicated waiter/waitress service.  The external furniture would be turned 
backwards and left outside when not in use.  After the premises was closed, staff 
would bring all the furniture inside. Until the premises was closed to the public, 
there was simply no room to store the external tables and chairs inside.  

 
In terms of smokers, after 22:00 there would be no more than five people allowed 
outside to smoke.  When asked about how this would be monitored, the applicant 
said he would inform them to move away from the premises and smoke elsewhere. 
 
The applicant acknowledged that there was currently only one toilet, but planned to 
undertake renovations to the premises and install a second toilet. 
 
It was also unclear whether the applicant had a written dispersal policy, but it was 
clear that customers would be asked to leave quietly and would be encouraged to 
use public transport.  This was important because were noise related issues with 
Ubers and taxis picking up patrons, in addition to environmental issues.   
 
The applicant confirmed that there had been no temporary event notices (TENs) 
and only the occasional big sporting events would be shown on a television.  
 
When asked about the insulation of the building, the applicant stated that there 
were no windows in the frontage.  During the winter, the doors would be closed, 
but the doors would remain open during the summer for ventilation.  
 
The applicant also stated that he agreed not to use single use plastics. 
 
 
 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 22 June 2023 
 

The licensing sub-committee heard from Councillor Kath Whittam, one of the ward 
councillor, who advised that the problem was with the actual fabric of the building, 
rather than the applicant.  It was not purpose built to be a bar or restaurant and 
that it was inevitable that the premises would generate noise.  
 
As a ward councillor, complaints had been received of noise from patrons outside 
the nearby pub, with customers sitting on the walls.  The Osprey Estate was built in 
a bowl shape and the noise from people talking, even quietly, would echo.  The 
applicant having customers outside until 22:00 would exacerbate the noise factor. 
 
There were also two residential street doors in a recess, adjacent to the entrance 
of the premises.  With only a single toilet, the adjacent residential doorways were 
likely to be used a toilet for those customers unwilling to wait.  
 
Concern was also raised of the type of outdoor heating the applicant would be 
using. The use would be contrary to the climate emergency Southwark declared 
and/or would be a potential health and safety risk with wires running along the 
public realm.  
 
The licensing sub-committee then heard from the second ward councilor, 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan. In addition to the matters raised by Councillor 
Whittam, Councillor Cryan stated that there were residents’ bedrooms facing 
Tawny Way and the noise of outside furniture being moved early in the morning, 
and again late in the night, would cause residents disturbance.    
 
The ward councillor also stated that it was not clear if the applicant had a written 
dispersal policy in place and how he would manage any anti-social behaviour and 
noise from departing patrons. 
 
The premises were situated on Lower Road and buses came across it.  There was 
no space for taxis and/or Ubers on the other side of river taxis or Ubers around 
that.  The ward councillor wanted to see a sustainable transport plan from the 
applicant.  
 
Whilst the ward councillors confirmed that they had not received any complaints 
specifically about the premises, they informed the sub-committee that they 
generally received  complaints about issues when canvassing.  They both had 
reservations about the business being in this location, selling alcohol, and the 
associated noise nuisance around the business being licensed to sell alcohol.  
Both objected to vertical drinking being allowed.   
 
The licensing sub-committee are acutely concerned about the noise the premises 
is likely to generate with residents living immediately above it.  Despite the 
environmental protection team  conciliating its objection to the application, it is the 
sub-committee’s role to promote the four licensing objectives as provided in the 
Licensing Act 2003.  It is for this reason, a “restaurant condition” has been 
imposed, for the outside area after 19:00 for the promotion of the prevention of 
nuisance licensing objective. 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 22 June 2023 
 

The applicant stated that he wanted to offer something different to the area. The 
licensing sub-committee were not convinced that the premises would be something 
out of the ordinary, in terms of its food offerings.  Although the members were 
satisfied that the premises would not operate as a nightclub, the way in which the 
spplicant presented his application and proposals for the premises, it appeared to 
members a lack of emphasis on the food and more on the sale of alcohol.   
 
The sub-committee noted that as part of the conciliation process the police had 
agreed with the applicant that the outdoor furniture be either removed or rendered 
unusable after 22:00. In this case, due to the close proximity of residents and the 
lack of internal space during hours of operation, the committee felt it advisable that 
the outdoor furniture should be rendered unusable by 22:00. 
 
On a number of occasions the applicant referred to the premises being used to 
show football and despite the police and the environmental protection team 
conciliating, members had serious concerns that the premises would morph into a 
sports bar.   
 
The applicant failed to allay any fears as to how he would manage the potentially 
significant noise disturbance that the football events would cause (by way of 
chanting, singing and shouting) to the immediate residents. It is for this reason the 
sub-committee imposed condition 3 (above).  The applicant is at liberty to apply for 
a variation of the licence to remove the condition, and that application will be 
considered on its merits. However, the applicant should note that the condition 
would only be removed if he can demonstrate that he can operate the premises 
licence without complaint. 
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a. To impose conditions on the licence  
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a. The  licence ought not to be been granted; or  
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 



7 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 22 June 2023 
 

 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

 The meeting ended at 1.00pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


